o8
o|e°

N‘ortl\ West

Leicestershire | “ e

District Council 1974 - 2024

CELEBRATING

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting CABINET
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 28 January 2025
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)
AGENDA
ltem Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
4, MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 5-10

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 11-16
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

6. ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 17-32
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

7. CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - 2025/26

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 33-90
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 OFW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk


http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX - 2025/26

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENTS 2025/26

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder

DATA CENTRE, WIDE AREA NETWORK AND CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE
CONTRACT RENEWAL

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

MOIRA FURNACE - CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder

MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY

The report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure
of exempt or confidential information. Members are reminded that they must
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item,
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure
outweighs the public interest in making the item available.

TENDER FOR THE OFFICIAL VETERINARY SERVICES CONTRACT AT
EAST MIDLANDS AIRPORT

The report of the Strategic Director of Communities
Presented by the Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder

ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

The report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder

91-130

131 - 156

157 - 160

161 - 166

167 -172

173-176

177 -182



Circulation:

Councillor R Blunt (Chair)
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair)
Councillor T Gillard

Councillor K Merrie MBE

Councillor N J Rushton

Councillor A C Saffell

Councillor A C Woodman



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.
72

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road,
Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2025

Present: Councillor R Blunt (Chair)
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman
In Attendance: Councillors S Lambeth, J Legrys, A Morley and P Moult

Officers: Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller,
Mr T Devonshire and Mrs C Ormond

83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton.
84. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillors T Gillard and K Merrie declared a registerable interest in item 12, Devolution
White Paper Update, as they were both Leicestershire County Council Councillors.

85. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
There were no questions received.

86. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024 were considered.
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and
RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

87. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM

RESOLVED THAT:

By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be
considered before the next meeting of the Cabinet, the item entitled "Devolution White
Paper Update" be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with
Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of urgent business.
88.  2024/25 QUARTER 2 GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE

Before the report was presented, the Chief Executive made a statement to address some
concerns identified within it.

A Member thanked Officers for their hard work and dedication in always working towards
the Council maintaining a robust financial position in challenging circumstances.

The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate
Portfolio Holder.

5 Chair’s initials



89.

90.

73

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and
RESOLVED THAT:

1. The forecast overspend on General Fund for 2024/25 of £2,136k based on quarter
2 information be noted.

2. The Special Expenses forecast outturn figures for 2024/25 based on quarter 2
information be noted.

3. The supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 which are below £100k and
are externally funded be noted.

4. The supplementary estimates detailed on appendix 2 which are above £100k and
are externally funded be approved.

5. All supplementary estimates detailed on appendix 2 which re
[...]
initials



91.

92.

93.

74

RESOLVED THAT:

The S151 Officer’s advice set out in section 7 be noted and the content of the report be
carefully considered as part of approving the General Fund Budget report 2025/26, the
Housing Revenue Account Budget report

2025/26, and the Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy report 2025/26.

Reason for decision: To ensure the Council meets its statutory requirements when
considering its budget.

Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to ensure compliance with the
Budget Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution.

DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate
Portfolio Holder.

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and
RESOLVED THAT:

The following be proposed for statutory consultation:

The draft 2025/26 Capital Strategy (Appendix 1);

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (Appendix 2);
The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Strategy (Appendix 3);
The Non-Investment Strategy (Appendix 4).

Reason for decision: Required as part of the 2024/25 budget setting process.
DRAFT 2025/26 GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX

The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate
Portfolio Holder.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The following be proposed for statutory consultation:

The 2025/26 draft General Fund Revenue, Capital and Special Expenses Budget.
The Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30.

The Budget proposals contained within the report.

The proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 .

2. The Council’s key risks to the Budget be noted.

Reason for decision: Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to
ensure compliance with the Budget Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution.

DRAFT 2025/26 HO
[...]
onse to the White Paper.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chair closed the meeting at 5.37 pm

9 Chair’s initials



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.

0’0‘0

0.9
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL r’ ®

North West
CABINET - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 Le | cesters h | re
Title of Report COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26
Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton
Corporate Portfolio Holder
PH Briefed | vy

Background Papers

Council Tax Base 2024/25 | Public Report: Yes
— Cabinet — 9 January
2024 Key Decision: Yes

Financial Implications

The increase in council tax base of 453 Band D equivalents
will generate an additional £81k in Council Tax for 2025/26
for the Council.

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes

Legal Implications

There are no direct implications arising from this report.

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate
Implications

There are no staffing and corporate implications arising from
this report.

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report

To determine the 2025/26 Council Tax Base and advise
Members of the process for calculating the business rates
amounts due to the Council for the 2025/26 financial year.

Reason for Decision

Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax
for the forthcoming year.

Recommendations

THAT CABINET:

1. APPROVES THE CALCULATION OF THE
COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR EACH PARISH AND
SPECIAL EXPENSE AREA FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR 2025/2026, AND RECOMMENDS TO
COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION AT ITS MEETING ON 20
FEBRUARY 2025.

2. NOTES THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CALCULATION OF
COUNCIL TAX BASE) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS
2012, THE AMOUNT CALCULATED BY NORTH
WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2025/26 SHALL BE 37,532.

11


https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2510&Ver=4

3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE S151 OFFICER
TO SUBMIT THE CALCULATIONS ON NON-
DOMESTIC RATING INCOME AND OTHER
AMOUNTS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT BY THE
31 JANUARY 2025 FOR THE FORTHCOMING
FINANCIAL YEAR.

1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

BACKGROUND

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council
Tax Base and National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) for the financial year 2025/26 be
determined by no later than 31 January 2025. This is a necessary component of the
setting of the 2025/26 Council Tax and Business Rates.

The work to estimate the Council Tax Base has been undertaken and is presented
within this report for approval.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Council Tax Base is a measure of the relative taxable capacity of the district, as
shown in Appendix 1, and of each part of the district as shown in Appendix 2. It is
expressed as the equivalent number of Band D properties in each area. The Council
Tax Base multiplied by the Band D Council Tax gives the Council Tax receivable for
the forthcoming financial year.

As set out above, the tax base is expressed as band D equivalents. The actual levy in
properties in other bands is calculated on a pro-rota basis using the following ratios:

Table 1: Council Tax Bands
Band Fraction of
Band D
A 6/9

7/9

8/9

9/9
11/9
13/9
15/9
18/9

ITO|MMOO|m

Where the precept relates to only part of the district, (i.e. Parish Precepts and Special
Expenses), the appropriate Council Tax Base of the part (as shown Appendix 2) is
used. Accordingly, all Precepting Authorities have been informed of their appropriate
provisional Council Tax Base for 2025/26.

CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE
The Council Tax Base calculations for the financial year 2025/26 have been carried out
in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England)

Regulations 2012. Appendix 1 shows the actual number of Band D equivalent
properties of the Council Tax Base as of 30 November 2024 by Council Tax band.

12




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

The Council Tax Base for 2025/26 is calculated as 37,532, compared to
[...]
 reserves.

Reason for Decision To ensure the Council meets its statutory requirements when
considering its budget.

Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to
ensure compliance with the Budget Framework as set out in
the Council’'s Constitution.

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTES THE S151 OFFICER’S ADVICE SET
OUT IN SECTION 7 OF THE APPENDIX, AND CAREFULLY
CONSIDERS THE CONTENT OF THIS REPORT AS PART
OF PROPOSING TO COUNCIL THE GENERAL FUND
BUDGET REPORT 2025/26, HOUSING REVENUE
ACCOUNT BUDGET 2025/26 REPORT AND THE CAPITAL
STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
2025/26.

17



1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Section 25(1) of the Local Government Act 2003 (the “2003 Act”) requires that the Chief
Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer under the Local Government Act 1972) reports to
the Council when setting its Council Tax on:

* the robustness of the estimates in the budget.
» the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

1.2 Section 25(2) of the 2003 Act requires the Council to have regard to this report in
approving the budget and Council Tax.

1.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial
Management Code reinforces this requirement stating that the statement in relation to the
proposed financial reserves should consider whether the level of general reserves is
appropriate for the risks (both internal and external) to which the Council is exposed and
give reassurance that the authority’s financial management processes and procedures are
able to manage those risks.

1.4 While the statutory local authority budget setting process continues to be on an annual
basis, a longer-term perspective is essential if local authorities are to demonstrate their
financial sustainability.

2.0 CONTEXT

2.1 The Council is setting its budget at a time when it continues to face a range of issues to
contend with. In broad terms these can be split into three categories: economic, local
government and locally in North West Leicestershire. 
[...]
raft%20202526%20General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46112/Draft%20202526%20General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1

Recommendations THAT CABINET:

e ENDORSES THE ATTACHED COUNCIL
REPORT (APPENDIX A) AND
RECOMMENDS IT TO COUNCIL FOR
APPROVAL AT ITS MEETING ON 20
FEBRUARY 2025.

e APPROVES THE FEES AND CHARGES
AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX 3.

e APPROVES THE CONTRIBUTION TO A
CONTINGENCY BUDGET AS DETAILED
IN THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET
SUMMARY 2025/26 TO 2029/30
(APPENDIX 1) AND DELEGATES
RESPONSIBILITY TO THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE IN CONSULTATION WITH
THE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
(SECTION 151 OFFICER) AND THE
RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO
SPEND.

e DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE
SECTION 151 OFFICER, IN
CONSULTATION WITH THE CORPORATE
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO MAKE
AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL
REPORT PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION AT
COUNCIL ON 20 FEBRUAY 2025.

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

The General Fund and Council Tax 2025/26 report is due to be approved by Council
on 20 February 2025.

Cabinet is requested to review the General Fund and Council Tax 2025/26 Council
Report (Appendix A) and recommend it to Council for approval.

Cabinet is requested to approve the Fees and Charges for 2025/26 as set out in
Appendix 3 of the attached Council Report. The fees and charges have been increased
by 1.7%, this is in line with the Corporate Charging Policy.

Delegation is also sought to enable the Section 151 Officer, in conjunction with the
Corporate Portfolio Holder, to make amendments to the Council report prior to
consideration at Council on 20 February 2025.

At the time of writing, the report in respect of the Final Finance Settlement 2025/26 has
not been published.

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate

Council Priorities: The budget provides funding for the Council to
deliver against all its priorities.

92



Policies and other considerations, as appropriate

[...]
E AREA NETWORK,
AND CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton
Corporate Portfolio Holder

Background Papers N/A Public Report: Yes

Key Decision: Yes

Financial Implications The current cost of the contract is £385,521 per annum (split
£323,121 General Fund and £62,400 Housing Revenue
Account). The new cost of the contract is £297,396 per annum
(split £234,996 General Fund and £62,400 Housing Revenue
Account). This is a saving of £88,125 per annum to General
Fund. However, the current General Fund budget is only
£290,000, therefore, the budgeted saving is £55,000 per
annum.

In addition to the revenue costs, identified above, capital spend
of £50,000 is required to replace the existing hardware and this
has been included in the 2025/26 capital programme.

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications. The procurement
process complies with the public contract regulations 2015 and
the framework procedure for direct awards, so there should be
no / a low risk of a challenge.

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate There are no direct staffing or corporate implications.
Implications

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report The report requests that Cabinet authorises the award of the
data centre, wide area network and cloud infrastructure
services contract to Six Degrees Technology Group Ltd, (6DG).
Reason for Decision The current contract for data centre, wide area network and
cloud infrastructure services, comes to an end on the 31
August 2025.

The award of a new contract is necessary to maintain the
Council’s IT infrastructure, network, backup, systems and
applications.

The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority
threshold in the scheme of delegation and hence requires
Cabinet approval.

Recommendations THAT CABINET

1. APPROVES THE DIRECT AWARD OF A CONTRACT
FOR DATA C]EQ%TRE, WIDE AREAS NETWORK AND




CLOUD SERVICES TO 6DG FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT
VALUE OF £2,081,772 FOR A TERM OF SEVEN YEARS

2. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ICT IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CORPORATE
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO FINALALISE AND AGREE THE
FINAL DRAFT OF THE CONTRACT

1.0.

11

2.0.

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

BACKGROUND

This contract for the data centre, wide areas network and cloud services comes to an end on
the 31 August 2025. The award of a new contract is necessary to continue and maintain our
core IT infrastructure, including disaster recovery.

PROCUREMENT

A procurement process, compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, for the new
contract has been conducted by the Council’s IT Manager in conjunction with the
Procurement Officer. The direct award to Six Degrees Group (6DG) via the CCS
framework RM6116 LOT1a is the outcome of the procurement process.

The Council has worked with 6DG for the past eight years. 6DG’s successful inclusion on
the CCS Framework means that the Council can directly award the contract to them.

A direct award to 6DG has been chosen for technical continuity as there is no technical,
monetary, or financial reason to move the Council’s infrastructure to a different supplier.
Moving to a different supplier would incur high capital costs, as well as time and resource to
rebuild a new infrastructure. The service the Council receives from 6DG is excellent and the
data centre is in Birmingham, which is within a reasonable travelling distance for the Council’s
IT team if required.

As technology rapidly advances, the Council will explore various hosting options in the future..
A five-year contract with the option to extend for a further two-years is considered to be the
most appropriate length for the contract.

The existing contract, which ends on the 31 August 2025, will be cancelled early, allowing
the Council to make savings from 28 February 2025. This cancellation is via mutual consent
and is permitted via 
[...]
w.nationalforest.org/sites/default/files/2024-05/0283%20NFC%20HotF%20v16%20accessible%20mediation%20%28High%20Res%29-T12-03%20compressed.pdf
https://www.nationalforest.org/sites/default/files/2024-05/0283%20NFC%20HotF%20v16%20accessible%20mediation%20%28High%20Res%29-T12-03%20compressed.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2385/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Mar-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2385/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Mar-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2385/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Mar-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10&$LO$=1

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report

1) To provide details of essential repair works that
are proposed to be carried out to Moira Furnace.

2) To report to Cabinet the (tendered) cost of these
repair works.

3) To report the difference between the allocated
budget and tendered cost and seek an additional
budget allocation.

4) To seek approval to proceed to award the repair
contract at the value stated.

Reason for Decision

Decisions to award contracts of the value set out in this report
are a matter for Cabinet.

Decisions to allocate funding from the Business Rates
Reserve at the scale requested in this report are a matter for
Cabinet.

Recommendations

THAT CABINET:

1.

A)

B)

AGREES TO PROCEED WITH REPAIR WORKS TO
MOIRA FURNACE AT A CONTRACT VALUE OF
£490,000.

ALLOCATES AN ADDITIONAL £160,000 FROM
THE BUSINESS RATES RESERVE TO MEET THE
TENDERED COST OF THE WORKS WHICH WILL
BE REFLECTED IN THE DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMME OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME.

DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC
DIRECTOR FOR PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH
THE BUSINESS AND REGENERATION
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO:

AGREE THE TERMS OF THE CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT WITHIN THE REVISED BUDGET.

COMPLETE SUCH OTHER AGREEMENTS AS
SHALL BE NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE
PROJECT, WITHIN THE APPROVED BUDGET

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1  Moira Furnace is owned by the Council and is 
[...]
dule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

177



This page is intentionally left blank



Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

181



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Council Tax Base 2025/26
	6. Robustness of Budget Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves
	7. Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators - 2025/26
	Appendix A - Council Report
	Appendix B - Capital Strategy
	Appendix C - Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	Appendix D - MRP Statement
	Appendix E - Non Treasury Investment Statement

	8. General Fund Budget and Council Tax - 2025/26
	Appendix A - General Fund and Council Tax 2025-26 Council Report

	9. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rents 2025/26
	Appendix A - HRA Budget 2025-26 Council Report

	10. Data Centre, Wide Area Network and cloud infrastructure contract renewal
	11. Moira Furnace – Capital Works Programme Update
	12. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	Enc. 1 for Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party

	14. Tender for the Official Veterinary Services Contract at East Midlands Airport
	15. Acquisitions and Disposals
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

77

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road,
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025

Present: Councillor R Blunt (Chair)

Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman

In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and P Moult

Officers: Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller,
Mr T Devonshire and Ms E Lant

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

There were no questions received.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 were considered.

It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and
RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record
of proceedings.

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26

The Corporate Portfolio Holder thanked the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder and the Chair
for assisting with his portfolio whilst he had been ill. He also advised that the Strategic
Director of Resources would be presenting the reports in his portfolio for the meeting.

The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and
RESOLVED THAT:

1. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each parish and special expense area
for the Financial Year 2025/2026 be approved, and it be recommended to Council
for adoption at its meeting on 20 February 2025.

2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (calculation of council tax base) (England)
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by North West Leicestershire District
Council for the financial year 2025/26 shall be 37,532, be noted.

3. Authority be delegated to the S151 Officer to submit the calculations on non-
domestic rating income and other amounts required by Government by the 31
January 2025 for the forthcoming financial year.

Chair’s initials



101.

102.

103.

78

Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the
forthcoming year.

ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.

Members noted the various pressures on the current budget and the medium-term risks
the authority faced when trying to maintain financial sustainability, and they commended
the work undertaken by the Finance Team to manage these challenges.

An error was identified in the recommendations, the Section 151 Officer’'s advice was set
out in section 7 of the report and not the appendix.

It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and, subject to
the amendment discussed above,

RESOLVED THAT:

The S151 Officer’s advice set out in section 7 of the report, be noted and the content of
this report be carefully considered as part of proposing to Council the General Fund
Budget report 2025/26, Housing Revenue Account Budget 2025/26 report and the Capital
Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26.

Reason for decision: To ensure the Council meets its statutory requirements when
considering its budget.

Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to ensure compliance with the
Budget Framework as set out in the Council’'s Constitution.

CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL
INDICATORS - 2025/26

The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.

The Corporate Portfolio Holder noted the pressures caused by the use of agency staff and
pay awards in 2024/25, and that these had been mitigated by Council’s Business Rates
Reserve.

It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and
RESOLVED THAT:

1. The attached Council report (appendix A) be endorsed and recommended to
Council for approval at its meeting on 20 February 2025.

2. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the
Corporate Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Council report prior to
consideration at Council on 20 February 2025.

Reason for decision: To meet the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local
Government

GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX - 2025/26

The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.

Chair’s initials



104.

105.

79

The Chair asked about the allocated budget for changes to the food waste collection
service. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that the predicted figure was as
accurate as it could be, but acknowledged the risk, which was consequently accounted for
in the contingency budget.

It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and
RESOLVED THAT:

1. The attached Council report (appendix A) be endorsed and recommended to
Council for approval at its meeting on 20 February 2025.

2. The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 3 of Appendix A be approved.

3. The contribution to a contingency budget as detailed in the General Fund budget
summary 2025/26 to 2029/30 (appendix A, appendix 1) be approved, and
responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Director
of Resources (Section 151 Officer) and the relevant Portfolio Holder to spend.

4. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the
Corporate Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Council report prior to
consideration at Council on 20 February 2025.

Reason for decision: required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to
ensure compliance with the Budget Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENTS 2025/26
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.

The Chair welcomed the recent adjustments to the Right to Buy Policy brought in by
central Government.

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The attached Council report (appendix A) be endorsed and recommended to
Council for approval at its meeting on 20 February 2025.
2. The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 3 of Appendix A be approved.
3. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the
Corporate Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Council report prior to
consideration at Council on 20 February 2025.
Reason for decision: Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26.

DATA CENTRE, WIDE AREA NETWORK AND CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE
CONTRACT RENEWAL

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report.

Several Members welcomed the savings which would be made, and commended the
officers for the work involved.

It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and

RESOLVED THAT:

Chair’s initials



106.

107.

80

1. The direct award of a contract for data centre, wide areas network and cloud
services to 6dg for the total contract value of £2,081,772 for a term of seven years
be approved.

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Resources with responsibility for
ICT, in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder, to finalise and agree the
final draft of the contract.

Reason for decision: The current contract for data centre, wide area network and cloud
infrastructure services, comes to an end on the 31 August 2025.

The award of a new contract is necessary to maintain the Council’s IT infrastructure,
network, backup, systems and applications.

The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority threshold in the scheme of
delegation and hence requires Cabinet approval.

MOIRA FURNACE - CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.

The Chair said that the Moira Furnace was an important building and it was important that
the Council did not let it deteriorate.

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The decision to proceed with repair works to Moira Furnace at a contract value of
£490,000 be approved.

2. An additional £160,000 be allocated from the Business Rates Reserve to meet the
tendered cost of the works, which will be reflected in the Development Programme
of the Capital Programme.

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Place in consultation with the
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to:

A) Agree the terms of the construction contract within the revised budget.
B) Complete such other agreements as shall be necessary to implement the
project, within the approved budget

Reason for decision: Decisions to award contracts of the value set out in this report are
a matter for Cabinet.

Decisions to allocate funding from the Business Rates Reserve at the scale requested in
this report are a matter for Cabinet.

MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report.

Members welcomed the sensible proposal to address health and safety issue at the
playgrounds.

It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be
noted.

2. The recommendation of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party, detailed at
section 3.3 within the report, be approved.

Chair’s initials



81

Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working
Party can be considered.

108. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and
RESOLVED THAT:
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

109. TENDER FOR THE OFFICIAL VETERINARY SERVICES CONTRACT AT EAST
MIDLANDS AIRPORT

The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report.
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and
RESOLVED THAT:
The recommendations contained within the report be approved.
Reason for decision: To comply with the Council’s contracts procedures, a contract that
is valued at more than £250,000 in total is a financial key decision requiring Cabinet
approval.
To comply with EU Contract Procedure Rules (which the UK is still subject to), the Council
is required to follow these rules.
110. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.
A brief discussion was had.
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and

RESOLVED THAT: The recommendations contained within the report be approved.

Reason for decision: Decisions to purchase property are a function of Cabinet. Section
G Officers Scheme of Delegation paragraph 8 applies.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.32 pm

Chair’s initials



